Sdn Bhd, Sook Oil Palm Plantation (Ladang Sungala),  Sabah  Forestry Development  Authority (SAFODA), Lembaga Industri Getah 

Sabah (LIGS) had been identified and consulted with regard to the revised CAMP’s implementation. One of the land owners was 

given OP (Occupation Permit) for road access in the Forest Reserve.To date , four hundred and fifty six (456) land Title with 2 km 

radius from and along the FMU 10 forest reserve boundry were obtained from the Land and Survey Department to be analyzed. 

Activities in 2015 

Special meeting to be conducted coordinated by SFC Hj  Afifuddin Hj Jadin. The implementation duration of the activity is as